Enrolled

House Concurrent Resolution 4

Sponsored by Representatives OLSON, KENNEMER, Senator OLSEN (Presession filed.)

Whereas Deputy Sheriff Jimmy Lee Shoop was born on September 26, 1947, in Imperial, Nebraska, alongside his twin sister, Janet Faye Shoop; and

Whereas the head nurse at the hospital where the twins were born called Mona and Charles Shoop to inform them that a child had been born who was up for adoption, not realizing that there were two children up for adoption; and

Whereas Mona and Charles Shoop were thrilled to discover that they were able to adopt twins, and at three days old, the twins were placed on a train to Portland, Oregon, where the Shoops lived; and

Whereas Officer Shoop graduated from David Douglas High School, where he was active in sports activities, in 1965; and

Whereas Officer Shoop had three children; and

Whereas Officer Shoop later met and married his second wife, Vicki, who was also a police officer; and

Whereas Officer Shoop began working the night shift part-time as a reserve sheriff for Estacada in the mid-1970s, graduated from the Police Academy in 1978 and subsequently joined the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office; and

Whereas at only 34 years of age, Officer Shoop was killed in the line of duty when he was hit by a drunk driver on November 7, 1981; and

Whereas Officer Shoop loved being a police officer, enjoyed fishing in his spare time and was a very family-oriented man who was loved by many and is greatly missed; and

Whereas Officer Shoop is survived by his sister, his wife and his three children; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Officer Jimmy Lee Shoop for his service to this state.

Adopted by House February 25, 2015
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House
Adopted by Senate April 27, 2015

Peter Courtney, President of Senate